# Application for an occupation certificate

John J Briggs Associates Pty Ltd PO Box 800 Brookvale NSW 2100 Phone (02) 9907 1018 Fax (02) 9907 1344 jjbassoc@bigpond com

Date received 25/08/08 DA no NO537/01, NO537/01 Mod 1 NO537/01 Mod 2

If you want to occupy or use a new building, or change the use of an existing building, you need an occupation certificate before you can do so You can use this form to apply for an occupation certificate To complete the form, please place a cross in the boxes and fill out the white sections as appropriate. To minimise delay in receiving a decision about your application, please ensure you submit all relevant information.

You need to apply to the principal certifying authority you have appointed for the development if you want to occupy or use a new building. Otherwise you can apply to a certifying authority (either your council or a private certifier)

council or a private certifier)	
Details of the applicant	
Mr Ms Mrs Dr Other	r
Your first name Your family name	
N Gardner	
Flat/street no Street name	
13 Narroy Street	
Suburb or town	State Postcode
North Narrabeen	NSW 2101
Daytime telephone Fax	Mobile
Email	
Identify the land	
Flat/street no Street name	
2 Milga Rd	arkadiseisems, rezeis, pissengengs, mismisengengengerbeitasikankankankankankankankantankantankankankankankanka
Suburb or town	Postcode
Avalon	2x
Lot no Section	
41	aast vastuud vastuud vad vad vad vad vad vad vad vad vad va
DP/MPS no Volume/fc	olio
600889	
You can find the lot no , section, DP/MPS no and volume/folio	o details on a map of the land or on the se attach a schedule and/or a map wit
these details	
these details	

3. Details of the development approvals granted					
Is development consent required for the development?					
No 🗌					
Yes <b>⊠≻</b>	Has development consent been granted after a development application was made?				
	Yes 📈 🏲	es 🔀 > What is the development application no ?			
	,	NO537/01,			
		NO537/01 Mod 1			
		NO537/01 Mod 2			
		What date was development consent granted?			
		30 8 01,			
		14 6 02			
		28 9 05			
	No □≻	Has a complying development certificate been issued?			
		No ☐ What is the complying development certificate no?			
		N/A			
		What date was the certificate issued?			
		N/A			
11		Control of the Contro			
a complying develo		n issued for the building? A construction certificate is not needed if te has been issued			
No 🗆					
Yes 🗷 🏲	Yes What is the construction certificate no?				
	0900CC1				
	What date wa	as the certificate issued?			
	1.3	2 06			
4. Identify what you	u want to do				
If you want to occupy or use a new building that is only partially completed, or change the use of part of an existing building, you need an <b>interim occupation certificate</b> If you want to occupy or use a new building that has been completed, or change the whole use of an existing building, you need a <b>final occupation certificate</b>					
Are you going to oc	Are you going to occupy or use a new building?				
No 🗌					
Yes <b>⊠</b> ≻	is the buildin	g			
		completed?			
	Complet	ted?			
Are you going to ch	ange the use o	of an existing building?			
Yes □≯	Do you want	to change			
		of part of the building?			
		ele use of the building?			
		•			

5.	Describe the building						
	If you are applying for an occupation certificate for part of a building, describe the part of the building						
	Ground floor alterations & additions, garage additions &						
	new swimming pool						
	For what purpose do you propose to use the building or part of the building?						
	Residential						
	For a new building						
	What is the class of the building under the Building Code of Australia?						
	1a, 10a & 10b						
	This can be found in the development consent or complying development certificate						
	To change the use of an existing building						
	What is the class of the existing building under the Building Code of Australia?						
	N/A						
	What is the new class of the building under the Building Code of Australia?						
	N/A						
	This can be found in the development consent or complying development certificate						
6.	Information to be attached to the application						
	Please indicate the documents you have attached by placing a cross in the appropriate boxes						
	a copy of the development consent or the complying development certificate						
	a copy of the construction certificate, where relevant						
	a copy of the final fire safety certificate, where relevant						
	a copy of the interim fire safety certificate, where relevant						
	any other certificate or document on which you rely, eg Refer attachment A						
7.	Signature						
	The applicant, or the applicant's agent, must sign the application						
	Signature						
	make in						
	In what capacity are you signing if you are not the						
	Name, if you are not the applicant applicant?						
	Date 1						
	24/8/03						
8.	Privacy policy						
	The information you provide in this application will enable your application to be assessed by the						

certifying authority If the information is not provided, your application may not be accepted. Please contact the council if the information you have provided in your application is incorrect or changes.

#### JOHN J BRIGGS

#### **ASSOCIATES**

ACCREDITED BUILDING CERTIFIERS
ACN 089 896 159

#### OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE ATTACHMENT "A"

Address: Lot 41, DP 600889 - 2 Milga Road, Avalon

Structural certification prepared by Taylor & Herbert Structural P/L dated 5 9 08, Structural certification for the pool prepared by Geoff Ninnes Fong Partners P/L dated 26 5 05, Landscape works prepared by Coastal car horticultural services dated 25 7 08, Glazing prepared by Airlite Windows P/L not dated, Smoke detectors installation prepared by Edelman Electrics P/L dated 25 5 07, Plumbing & drainage work prepared by Mark Holmes dated 31 3 06, Subterranean Termite management prepared amalgamated pest control dated 17 5 06, Certificate of compliance for termite control certificate 2006-6-1953 dated 16 6 06,Wet areas prepared by Phil Murphys Property Maintenance dated 31 7 07



# TAYLOR AND HERBERT STRUCTURAL PTY LTD CONSULTING CIVIL AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS ACN 119 621 122 (Incorporated in NSW)

BERT TAYLOR JOHN NILAND KARL MATISZIK BSC BIX(HONS) MILLAUSI CPENG MACEA ASSOC IEAUSI MSEA MIDDYAUSI) IP BUHONS) MIEAUSI CPENG NPER MACEA 47 S INGLEWOOD PLACE NOR'VEST BUSINESS PARK BAUG KHAM HILLS NSW 2153

Friday, 5 September 2008 Ref. 010305

Noel Gardner Constructions Pty Ltd 13 Nanoy Road North Narrabeen NSW 2101 Fax 02 9913 9564

Page 1 of 2

Attention Mr Noel Gardner

Dear Sir.

RF Alterations and Additions 2 Milga Road Avalon

This is to advise that we have reviewed the construction of the structure of the above project, shown on our drawings numbered 010305/S10 to S15 inclusive, in accordance with accepted engineering practice and principles

This review of construction was intended to ensure that the Contractor had understood the intent of our Drawings and Specification. The process utilized a random sampling procedure to examine -

- Foundation material by visual means only (no geotechnical testing was caused out by ourselves)
- Reinforcement in concrete and concrete blockwork prior to pouring
- Structural steelwork completed on site
- · Load-bearing masonry
- Sub-grade preparation by visual means only (no geotechnical testing was carried out by ourselves)

At the time of inspection, nothing was observed to suggest that the intent of the structural design had not been followed. We therefore certify that these items examined by us were in accordance with the intent of our Drawings and Specification, and we have no reason to believe that the completed building is not structurally adequate.

Unless specifically stated otherwise our work specifically excludes review or certification of the following items

- · Items outside our expertise of structural and civil engineering
- Items not shown on our drawings or instructions
- · Non-structural items
- Glass nems such as windows, infill panels and balustrades
- · Minor timber or metalwork items

Phone (02) 9629 3255

Email office@tah com au



# TAYLOR AND HERBERT STRUCTURAL PTY LTD

- Timber framing
- Tumber trusses unless detailed on our drawings or instructions
- Furniture
- Proprietary products that can be reasonably expected to be certified by others
- Items not statically fixed to the main building structure unless shown on the drawings

This certification shall not be construed as relieving any other party of their responsibilities, liabilities or contractual obligations

Yours faithfully,

TAYLOR AND HERBERT STRUCTURAL PTY LIMITED

Karl Matiszik NPER

Het Mit

Page 2 of 2



## TAYLOR & HERBERT ASSOCIATES PTY LTD

CONSULTING CIVIL AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

ACN 097 596 622 (Incorporated in NSW)

Fax: 02 9913 9564

BERT TAYLOR JOHN NILAND KARL MATISZIK

BSc BE(Hons) MIEAust CPENG MACEA Assoc IEAust MSEA MIDD(Aust) JP BE(Hons) MIEAust CPENG NPER MACEA

47/5 INGLEWOOD PLACE NORWEST BUSINESS PARK BAULKHAM HILLS NSW 2153

Jobsite Instruction and/or certificate:

Job Name: Alterations to existing residence at 2 Milga Road Avalon for Donoghue

Instruction number: 010305/1

Issue to: Noel Gardener

Date issued: Wednesday, 30 November 2005 Page: I of I

Part of structure: Rear retaining wall footing

At the time of inspection the following elements of the structure complied with the intent of the Council approved drawings

Reinforcement to footing

#### Provided

Concrete covers are provided and maintained 1

- 2 Ensure that the concrete is placed to form a dense homogeneous mass
- 3 Top reinforcement to be complete in accordance with the drawings

This review shall not relieve the contractor of his responsibility under the contract or be regarded as an authority for any variation

TAYLOR AND HERBERT ASSOCIATES PTY LTD

Karl Matiszik NPER Mot

CC The Design Section Att: Geoff Watson

Fax. 02 9973 1805

Phone (02) 9629 3255

Email office@tah com au



## TAYLOR & HERBERT ASSOCIATES PTY LTD

CONSULTING CIVIL AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

ACN 097 596 622 (Incorporated in NSW)

JOHN NILAND KARL MATISZIK

BSc BE(Hons) MIEAust CPENG MACEA Assoc IEAust MSEA MIDD(Aust) JP BE(Hons) MIEAust CPENG NPER MACEA

47/5 INGLEWOOD PLACE NORWEST BUSINESS PARK BAULKHAM HILLS NSW 2153

#### Jobsite Instruction and/or certificate:

Job Name: Alterations to existing residence at 2 Milga Road Avalon for Donoghue

Instruction number: 010305/2

Issue to: Noel Gardener

Fax: 02 9913 9564

Date issued: Thursday, 23 February 2006

Page: 1 of 1

Part of structure: Footings and piers

At the time of inspection the following elements of the structure complied with the intent of the Council approved drawings

Reinforcement to footing

#### Provided

- Concrete covers are provided and maintained
- 2 Ensure that the concrete is placed to form a dense homogeneous mass
- 3 Reinforcement is to be completed in accordance with the drawings

This review shall not relieve the contractor of his responsibility under the contract or be regarded as an authority for any variation

TAYLOR AND HERBERT ASSOCIATES PTY LTD Karl Matiszik NPER

CC

The Design Section Att. Geoff Watson

Fax. 02 9973 1805

Phone (02) 9629 3255

the flat

Email office@tah com au



TAYLOR & HERBERT ASSOCIATES PTY LTD

CONSULTING CIVIL AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

ACN 097 596 622 (Incorporated in NSW)

BERT TAXLOR JOHN NILANI) KARL MATISZIK

0299139554

BSc BL(Hons) MIEAust CPENG MACEA ASSOC IBAGE MSRA MIDD(Aust) JP BE(Hons) MIEAUST CPENG NPER MACEA 47/5 Ingl fwood place Norwest be siness park Ballkham hille new 2103

#### Jobsite Instruction and/or certificate:

Job Name: Alterations to existing residence at 2 Milga Road Avalon for Donoghue

Instruction number: 010305/3

Issue to: Noel Gardener

Fax: 02 9913 9564

Date issued: Tuesday, 14 March 2006

Page: 1 of 1

Part of structure: Bondek slabs

At the time of inspection the following elements of the structure complied with the intent of the Council approved drawings

Reinforcement to bondek slabs

#### Provided

- Concrete covers are provided and maintained.
- 2 Ensure that the concrete is placed to form a dense homogeneous mass
- 3 Provide trimming bars to lower slab. Trim around posts (to be removed)

This review shall not relieve the contractor of his responsibility under the contract or be regarded as an authority for any variation

TAYLOR AND HERBERT ASSOCIATES PTY LTD

Karl Matiszik NPER

tel Mot

The Design Section Att Geoff Watson CC

Fax 02 9973 1805

Phone (02) 9629 3255

Email office@tah.com.au



04-05-06 16 01

## TAYLOR & HERBERT ASSOCIATES PTY LTD

CONSULTING CIVIL AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

ACN 097 596 622 (Incorporated in NSW)

BERT TAYLOR JOHN NILAND KARL MATISZIK BSc BE(Hons) MIEAust CPENG MACEA Assoc IEAust MSEA MIDD(Aust) JP BE(Hons) MIEAust CPENG NPER MACEA 47/5 INGLEWOOD PLACE NORWEST BUSINESS PARK BAULKHAM HILLS NSW 2153

#### Jobsite Instruction and/or certificate:

Job Name: Alterations to existing residence at 2 Milga Road Avalon for Donoghue

Instruction number: 010305/4

Issue to: Noel Gardener

Fax: 02 9913 9564

Date issued: Thursday, 4 May 2006

Page: 1 of 1

Part of structure: Travelator footings, stair base and retaining

At the time of inspection the following elements of the structure complied with the intent of the Council approved drawings

Reinforcement to footings and stair base

#### Provided

- 1 Concrete covers are provided and maintained
- 2 Ensure that the concrete is placed to form a dense homogeneous mass
- 3 Travelator footings were not excavated at the depth indicated on the drawings Footings in natural ground to be 600min deep and in rock 300min deep Confirmed by travelator supplier to be rectified
- 4 Travelator footings require SL82 top fabric N12-300 each way to be provided instead

This review shall not relieve the contractor of his responsibility under the contract or be regarded as an authority for any variation.

TAYLOR AND HERBERT ASSOCIATES PTY LTD Karl Matiszik NPER

The Design Section Att: Geoff Watson

Fax: 02 9973 1805

Phone (02) 9629 3255

CC

Ke Mit

Email office@tah com au



Ref No: 10976

26th May 2005

Peter Ryan Pools 57 Hillcrest Avenue Mona Vale NSW 2104

Dear Sir

Re Pool at 2 Milga Avenue, Avalon

We have inspected the reinforcement for the above pool on 15<sup>th</sup> April 2005 and certify it has been built in accordance with the intent of the structural drawings

Yours faithfully

BRAD FONG M LE Aust

CONSTITUTE . STRUCTURAL/CIVILIAQUATIC . CHGINTERS

S Y D N E Y

68-70 Crown Suret, Woolloomooloo NSW 2011 # (02) 9331 5100 Fax (02) 9331 2963 hmail sydrey@gafp.com.su · P E R T U

6/20 I cure Street, Nedlands WA 6009 All WA mail to PO Box 5108, Subjaco Eas: WA 6008 \$\infty\$ (08) 9386 1544 Fax (08) 9386 1322 Linail peith@gntp.com au M E I B O U R N F
Gootf Ninnes Fong & Nixon in Association

Suite 3 52 Bay Road, Surdangham VIC 3191 \$\frac{101}{2} (01) 9573 1373 Fax (03) 9573 1383 Email generon@ozemail.com in

GININGLES BE (CIVILING MELENC DIP Adm & DIE BOYS UN MILL AND BIONC BE MILLAND



#### 27 Park Ave Avalon Beach NSW 216 Phone/Fax: 9973 1471 Mobile, 0414 943 503

Mobile 0414 943 503 Email: echort@ans com au

## **CERTIFICATION**

To the General Manager Pittwater Council

25th July, 2008

Site Address:

2 Milga Rd Avalon

Refer to:

Re Development for Phillip Donohue and Rhonda Young

Reference No:

05/72

This is to certify that Landscape Works have been completed as per Landscape Plan Dated January 06

#### Certification

This design complies with Pittwater 21 DCP Section C 1 1 Landscaping

I am a qualified horticulturalist holding an Associate Diploma (Horticulture) from Hawkesbury Agricultural College NSW and Diploma in Arboriculture from Ryde TAFE, and member of the Australian Institute of Horticulture and National Arborists Association of Australia

I am appropriately qualified to certify this component of the project

Yours faithfully

**Geoff Burton** 

**Consulting Arborist** 

Diploma in Horticulture; Hawkesbury NSW Diploma in Arboriculture; Ryde TAFE NSW

ABE.

M.A.I.H.; M.A.A.A.

No 8038 P 1/1

Airlite Windows Pty Ltd ABN 31 000 324 676

62 Drummond Street South Windsor NSW 2756 Australia

Tel (02) 4577 4577 Fax (02) 4577 4967

PO Box 555 Windsor NSW 2756

NEOL GARDNER CONSTRUCTION 13 Narroy Rd NARRABEEN NSW 2101

#### REF:JOB-024504/029851/032700-2 MILGA RD NORTH AVALON

All Airlite Windows and Sliding Doors are manufactured to meet the wind loading/structural and water performance requirements specified at the time of ordering. The products are labelled to indicate the AS2047 performance ratings which they meet. This conforms to the requirements of the Australian Building Code Amendment No 13 for Class 1 Buildings. This amendment requires window manufacturers to label windows and sliding doors with the wind loading/structural and water performance ratings of the window/door.

AS1288 is specified within AS2047, therefore products which are labelled as meeting AS2047 must also be glazed to meet AS1288.

All Airlite products are glazed to meet the requirements of AS1288 based on information supplied at the time the windows/doors are ordered

In some instances the positioning of a window will determine the type of glazing required for the glazing to meet AS1288. Thus it is important that windows are installed in the locations specified at the time of ordering. Windows which are broken at site must be reglazed to meet AS1288 for the location and the Class of Building in which they are installed.

Based on the above details it is not necessary for Airlite to issue a glazing certificate. Airlite is unable to issue a glazing certificate without carrying out a detailed inspection and an associated charge for that inspection to verify that windows have not been replaced, exchanged, installed in incorrect locations or reglazed incorrectly.

All glass provided in Airlite products are glazed with glass types that have less than 25% reflectivity

For and on behalf of Airlite Windows Pty Ltd

[Click here and type return address]
9 Bellevue PI, North Curl Curl, NSW 2099 Telephone: 0418 214 764 AH (02) 9938 4321, (02) 9938 4321

# Edelman Electrics Pty Ltd electrical commorons

May 25th 2007

Property:

2 Milga Rd

Avaion NSW 2107

The Smoke Detectors installed in these premises are by permanent 240 volt , in accordance with part 3 7 2 of the BCA housing provisions and AS 3786

Yours sincerely **Edelman Electrics Pty Ltd** 

PAUL EDELMAN

Electrician

Binda Means Green Place -

tionnano's Copy

## SENSEE'S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

- for Plumbing and Drainage Work

Serial No D 387115

Please supply requested information fully and neatly to ensure the prompt issue of the permit							
PROPERTY & OWNER DETAILS House No Lot No Street				Stiburals			
Milag		ilac K	2a		Aivalon		
Municipality			Postcode		t Cross Street		
Pittwate	5		2 10	7	. v. vos O11401		
Owner & Name		Full Add	·	<u> </u>			
MR P Don o	agre"	A	S ABO	VE			
		LICENSE	'S DETAILS		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
FuiName	Addres	is for Notices				Phone No	
MARKHOLM	ES 6	BARDO	RD W	ENPOR	7 2106	6414646857	
Licence Ne.	Expiry	Date	Contractors Au	thority No		Expiry Date	
T0899	25%	02 07	A 34	84		26606	
	WORK	OF WATER SU	PPLY/METE	R DETAILS			
Size of Drilling/No	Size of Pipework Mair				be cut into Ma	n Size of Valve	
		/	OR				
Reference No	Size of Meter	Meter N	10	Drilling Dat	e/Tipe Of	fice Issued Feetin	
				1			
Sign of Work Affo	ואין אין אין אין אין אין אין אין אין אין	er and List the Numb	er of Fittings to b	98	Fillings to be	Number Existing Number	
ar				<del>/</del>	Connected W C	P grose;	
1 ( ) vork o' Water	knonce of Inermosetic	Marina Value		<u>-</u>	Başın	7	
	A mortion Bupply stand			,	Bath Shower		
	<ul> <li>* unose a meter control</li> <li>* octor gobbly start.</li> </ul>		() i i	- <del></del> 1	Kitcher		
Install after disconnect c			٦	 -	Caundry Other		
• indial after disconnect of	WORK OF SANI	ARY PLUMBIN	G/DRAINAGE	AND STO			
I lecondling of Mor	k and List Tile Number o					Number Existing Number	
a - Description a vvoi	K & G LIST 11 C 11 C III C	gv u = 0	F	<del>-</del> ,	Connected	Proceser	
• באיוז סגי אים א יבס זוים א	ry nrumbing drainage		[*	<del>-</del>	W C Basin	4	
Jamy out work of \$10000	water dramage				Bath		
Denostion to Sount			٦	<del>"</del>	Shower Kitchen	3 1	
Tornection to Sewer				' 	Laundry		
<ul> <li>Connect on to stormwate</li> </ul>				J	Other (Specify)	<del></del>	
		AGEWATER S		uilding Fee	15	Receipt No	
7	mount	Receipt No				Receipt No	
D300 1s	79.20	100/22	- لــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	5		No /Oak	
. 'n is ng Office		<del></del>	REECE	Mario	<del></del>	No 'Date	
REECE MONAVALE							
's e of Commencement of	Worr Estimated D	ate of Completion	Signature	Acame e			
143 06		11 06			~	31306	
			\ <u></u>				
ע ייע ו האו האיז האיז הייער מאורה אויז יותפ איז פר זו הפילט הייער איז פר זו לי הער איז פר זו פר זו פר							
ין אינא אינאר אינ							
te e and							
* * * * *		e =, 1 € 00 ; 19# 1.460				molition and the local Aut is work at my sole or in its	
יט אין איז							
			t reconcide		MAD	20 11 50	



A.B.N 98 909 712 958 Unit 1/15-17 Hallstrom Place, Wetherill Pk NSW 2164 Ph; (02) 8787-1111 Fax: (02) 8787-1100

17th May 2006

To Whom It May Concern:

# RE: SUBTERRANEAN TERMITE MANAGEMENT AT YOUR PROPERTY

#### 2 Milga Rd, Avalon NSW 2107

Attached is our paperwork for the termite barrier system we installed at your property. This system is designed to impede concealed entry of subterranean termites.

# AT THIS TIME, THE ONLY AREAS PROTECTED ARE THOSE COVERED BY THE ATTACHED PAPERWORK.

Consideration must be given to installing termite barriers to the remainder of the structure, as they may be currently unprotected. Only a complete and continuous termite barrier system installed as per AS3660 – 2000 can impede subterranean termite attack of structures.

Termite monitoring systems can be installed to aid in the detection of subterranean termites.

The minimum requirement in the Australian Standards AS4349.3 – 1998 "Inspection of Building – Part 3: Timber Pest Inspection" is to provide at least annual inspections of a property to aid in the detection of wood destroying organisms.

Please make contact with our office if you wish to discuss this matter further.

Yours sincerely
Amalgamated Pest Control











Comments

#### Bayer Environmental Science



Certificate of Compliance

This document is to centry completed in accordances	that the Kordon TMBV TB system was installed the Kordon TMBV TB system was installed to the Kordon TMBV TB specifications. Kordon TB Island TWB TB Standard Residual TR Standard	iled by a Bayot Accredite n TMB///TB complies wit	dinstallenand has been NAS 3560 11 2000, the
reterenced standard of the The stability state construct	Building Code of Australia Kordon I Blislon led in accordance with the Standard Resido	ly part of a termite mana nual Slabs and Footings	dement system for a nov Construction, AS 2870
	ed to Warranty Document Number.		2006-6-1953
Installation	2 Milga Rd	Installation Date.	17/06/2006
Address:	Avalon		
	NSW		
	2107		
Bullder	NOEL GARDNER	Phone Number	02 87871111
Owner	Unknown	Phone Number	
Local Council.	PITTWATER	Phone Number	02 99701111
Job Typo	Large Job - Miscellaneous		
Total square motros install	ed 14.3		
Number of service penetra	tions protocted. 8		
	d where/if necessary True		
Company Contact.	Greg Moon		
Installer's Name:	FRANK MESITI	Accreditation Number:	N105
Company Name	Amalgamated Pest Control	Phone Number	02 8787 1111
Address	1/15-17 Halstrom Place	Fax Number	02 8787 1100
	Wothorill Park		
	NSW	Post Code:	2164
Authorised Signature	And the second s	Dato.	16/6/2006

Bayer Environmental Science



# 

Warranty No. 2006-6-1953

This Warranty covers damage by Subterrancan

Termites ("Termites") only.
Bayer warrants that Kordon shall restrict the entry of Termites into the Building through the Kordon barrier for a period of ten (10) years from the date of installation ("Warranty Period").

This Warranty covers damage by Termites to structural timbers and internal timbers BUT DOES NOT INCLUDE damage by Termites to (a) chattels of any nature whatsoover including (but without limiting the (creative) sections.

without limiting the foregoing) antiques, heirlooms, paintings, artwork; and

(b) any pergolas, wiring, extensions to the Building and outhouses

If Termite infestation of the Building occurs as a result of the failure of the Kordon and damage by Tormites caused to structural timbers and/or included its property of the Monarty Barred, Bureautiff and fittings during the Warranty Period, Bayer will without charge to the Owner

(a) repair the Kordon barner where practicable, (b) cause the repair or replacement of structural timbers and/or internal timbers so damaged

To the extent permitted by the Law of the State or Torntory in which the premises are located

(a) the liability of Bayer under this Warranty is limited to a maximum of \$100,000 00 in respect of any one (1) warranty claim

(b) All representations and other warranties express or implied and whether arising by virtue of Statute or otherwise are excluded or limited as stated in this Warranty

This Warranty shall only have effect if the Kordon is installed by a Bayer Accredited Installer

#### OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES

The Owner of the Building during the Warranty Period ("Owner"), at the Owner's expense, arrange for thorough and regular inspection of the Building for the presence of termites at intervals not exceeding 12 months by an accredited/licenced

Timber Pest inspector
Where the Termite ask is high (e.g. North of the 26th parallel) more frequent inspections (3-6 months) should be undertaken

Those inspection recommendations comply with those outlined in AS 3660 Tormite Management Series and AS 4349 1-1995, Inspection of buildings If Termites are dotected or are found to have breached the Kordon barrier, the Owner must, within 7 days of such detection, notify Bayor.

#### **EXCLUSIONS**

This Warranty shall be void and have no effect in any of the following circumstances

The Kordon barrier is damaged, modified, bridged or otherwise interfered with by any person or any act, fact, matter or thing beyond the reasonable control of Bayer The Building is structurally modified, altered or otherwise changed in any way which would or may diminish the effectiveness of the Kordon as a Termite barner If at any time during the Warranty Period, the Owner

(a) allows or fails to prevent accumulation of.

(i) wood, rubbish or timber against the Building, AND (ii) finished ground level around the Building to a height which does not comply with the torms of the Installation Manual,

(b) allows the barner dividing the soil surface and the structure of the Building formed by the Kordon to be bridged or broken by any other material or matter through which Termites may by-pass the Kordon and

infest the Building
Termites shall enter the Building through any manner other than by a breach of the Kordon barrier If the Kordon is installed other than by an Bayer Accredited Installer.



BUILDING 2 Milga Rd Avalon, NSW, 2107

DATE OF INSTALLATION 17/06/2006

BAYER ACCREDITED INSTALLER FRANK MESITI

Amalgamated Pest Control

1/15-17 Halstrom Place, Wethenil Park, NSW

**CONTACT NUMBER 02 8787 1111** 

ACCREDITATION No N105

this warranty shall be void linifes the xordon has been installed by a dayer aggredited installer.

Bayer will grant additional specific warranty conditions where required to accommodate high density, commercial constructions, government buildings, etc on documented request.

Bayer Environmental Science, 391-393 Tooronga Rd, Hawthorn East, VIC, 3123

PHIL MURPHYS PROPERTY MAINTENANCE PO BOX 435 TERREY HILLS 2084 LICENCE NO 114492C ABN 62 609 565 274

**PROUDUCT: WATERSEAL** 

**MANUFACTURER: TORNADO SEALANTS** 

PERIOD OF GUARANTEE: TEN YEARS

<u>PROJECT</u>: 2 MILGA RD NTH AVALON – 2 BATHROOMS 1 TOILET 1 PLANTER BOX AND FRONT BALCONY

## **CLIENT: NOEL GARDNER CONSTRUCTIONS**

In the event of any defect in proofing against water penetration arising out of the material and workmanship, such a defect will be rectified at no cost to the client providing that the company is given notice in writing within fourteen days of any alleged failure to this application

There shall be no liability for any failure or deterioration of the waterproofing system resulting from interference or damage because of structural cracking, mechanical causes, and point loads moisture entrapment, chemical damage or any other cause beyond the control of this company

All membranes comply with AS3740-2004 for wet area waterproofing or AS CA55 for bituminous membrane systems

This warranty does not extend to consequential damage to other property caused by water escaping through the fadure of the above system

DATED 31 7 02

PHIL MURITH

# **Occupation certificate**

John J Briggs Associates P/L PO Box 800 Brookvale NSW 2100 Phone (02) 9907 1018 Fax (02) 9907 1344 jjbassoc@bigpond.com

DA NO537/01, NO537/01 Mod 1, NO537/01 Mod 2

CC no 0900CC1

This certificate is issued by a certifying authority (a council or a private certifier) and allows the applicant to occupy or use the building or part of the building as set-out in the certificate

1. Details of the applicant	
Mr ☐ Ms ☐ Mrs ☐ Dr ☐ Other Mr	
First name Family name	
N Gardner	
Flat/street no Street name	<u></u>
13 Narroy Street	reconstruction on the sets and settles delicated to the
Suburb or town State	Postcode
North Narrabeen NSW	2101
Daytime telephone Fax Mobile	The section of the se
	6 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Email	
2. Details of the building	A Confidence of the South
Flat/Street no Street name  2 Milga Rd	
Suburb or town	Postcode
Avalon	2107
Description of the building or part of the building	<u></u>
Ground floor alterations and additions, garage additions	ons & new
swimming pool	
Lot no Section	<u> </u>
41	
DP/MPS no Volume/folio	<u></u>
600889	
Development application or complying development certificate no	
NO537/01, NO537/01 Mod 1 &	
NO537/01 Mod 2	
3. Decision of the certifying authority	
Type of certificate issued	
an interim occupation certificate	
a final occupation certificate	
Date of this decision 10 9 08	

C \Documents and Settings\User\My Documents\Recent Work\JJBA business applications\2008 Occupation Certificate ( Do 1st)\OC610 Milga Rd, Avalon Gardner rtf

4.	ត្រែវិ	prmation attached to this decision  A schedule of fire safety measures The final fire safety certificate or an interim fire s	afety certifi	cate (as	s relevant)		
	Fin	al occupation certificate					
		John Briggs of John J Briggs Associates certifies that P/L					
	X	a current development consent has been granted for	or the deve	elopme	nt		
		a current complying development certificate has been in					
	X	a current construction certificate has been issued with respect to the plans and specifications for the building					
	X	the building is suitable for occupation or use in acc	ordance w	vith its	classification under		
		the Building Code of Australia as a class	a & 10b		building		
		a final fire safety certificate has been issued for the bui	ldıng				
		a final report from the Commissioner of Fire Brigades h	nas been co	onsidere	ed		
	Occ	upation certificate no					
		OC610					
	Date	e of the certificate					
	10	9 08					
Agai mhail Agail mhail Agail	Siç	jnature					
	For	this certificate to be valid, it must be signed by the certify	ing author	ıty			
	Sıgr	nature					
		Cont Cis					
		/ DAN D					
	Nan	ne WW					
		ohn Briggs					
		/Street no Street name	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	··· ·· ·· ·· ·· ·· ··	<u></u>		
		PO Box 800					
	Sub	urb or town	State		Postcode		
	:	ookvale	NSW	1	2100		
			Fax				
	<b>}</b>	ophone 07 1018	9907	 1344			
		<u> </u>	2001	10-7-7			
		e certifier is an accredited certifier	Accredit	ation no	of the certifier		
		Accreditation body of the certifier	,		or the centile		
	اہ	Building Professionals Board	BPB (	JU49			

## **JOHN J BRIGGS**

#### **ASSOCIATES**

ACCREDITED BUILDING CERTIFIERS
ACN 089 896 159

#### MANDATORY CRITICAL STAGE INSPECTION RESULT SHEET

Made under Clause 162A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000

COUNCIL AREA Pittwater Council

ADDRESS 2 Milga Rd, Avalon

LOT NO DP NO

DEVELOPMENT CONSENT NO NO537/01, NO537/01 Mod 1, NO537/01 Mod 2

CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE NO 0900CC1

TYPE OF INSPECTION REQUESTI	ED: RESULT DATE BY WHOM
Commencement Inspection	Satisfactory 21.2.06 J Briggs
Piers inspection	Satisfactory 21.2.06 J Briggs
Footings Inspection	Satisfactory 24.2.06 J Briggs
Slab(s) Inspection	Satisfactory 13.3.06 J Briggs
Framework Inspection	Satisfactory 22.6.06 J Briggs
Pool Fencing	Satisfactory 28.11.06 J Briggs
Completion Inspection	Satisfactory 7.02.08 J Briggs

Principal Certifying Authority, Building Professionals Board No BPB0049